The Financial Bid shall be inclusive of all expenses including all taxes & levies and 

nothing extra whatsoever shall be payable. 

13. Performance Security Deposit: The selected Bidder will be required to submit to 

SPFO an unconditional and irrevocable Performance Bank Guarantee for a sum of 

Rs.25,000/- [Rupees. Twenty Five Thousand only] within seven days (07 days) from 

the date of notification of the award or at least 2 (two) working days prior to signing of 

the Agreement, whichever is earlier, for the due performance and fulfilment of the 

Agreement by the consultant.